










































John M. Milledge
P R O F E S S I O N A L   A S S O C I A T I O N

A T T O R N E Y S    A T    L A W

200 S.W. FIRST AVENUE • SUITE 800 • FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301 • TELEPHONE (954) 761-8640

Criteria Statements for Carvana Project

The following are Criteria Statements for each request indicating consistency with all
applicable criteria found in Article 5 of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations
for the Height Variance, and Design.

F. 1. Variances.

a. That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of
the subject regulations, particularly as it affects the stability and
appearance of the city; The IM-1 District is intended for office, heavy
commercial, and light manufacturing, including specific permitted uses
 including warehouse/ distribution. This variance to height does not
affect such district purposes.

b. That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the
surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the community;
The subject property is located within a large area of IM-1 Zoning.  It is
located adjacent to I-95.  The area west of I-95 is Industrial Land Use,
and east of I-95 is General Business also with IM-1 Zoning.  There is no
nearby residential.  This additional height has no offsite impacts on
adjacent properties.

c. That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the
Goals, Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as
amended from time to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all
other similar plans adopted by the city; and There is no known
neighborhood plan.  This additional height does not conflict with
goals, objectives and policies of the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

d. That the need for the requested Variance is not economically based or
self-imposed. The need for the variance is to permit the functionality
of this structure that would otherwise not be viable for the intended
purposes without this height variance.

e. That the Variance is necessary to comply with state or federal law and is
the minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law.
This is the minimum variance that will allow the functionality of the
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structure for the intended purposes and meet setbacks, landscaping
and other site requirements.

I 4. Design criteria.

         a. General criteria.

(1) Architectural and design components. Architecture refers to the
architectural elements of exterior building surfaces. Architectural
details should be commensurate with the building mass. Design of
the building(s) shall consider aesthetics and functionality, including
the relationship of the pedestrian with the built environment. The
design should consider architectural elements that are characteristic
of the surrounding neighborhood. Design is pedestrian-oriented,
with  high technology aesthetic elements, that will help to set the
trend for the redevelopment of this IM-1 zone.

(2) Compatibility. The harmonious relationship between existing
architectural language and composition and proposed
construction, including how each building along the street relates
to the whole and the pattern created with adjacent structures and
the surrounding neighborhood, and with the established and
adopted vision for the area. This project is highly compatible and
will have minimal impacts on the surrounding area.  Trips will be
substantially reduced from the prior food distribution use.

(3) Scale/massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a
height which is consistent with the surrounding structures, and
with the established and adopted vision of the area.  Building
geometries shall reflect a simple composition of basic architectural
details in relation to its length, width, height lot coverage, and
setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings. Massing
will be in scale and significantly less than maximum square
footage build-out that could be developed under the zoning code.

(4) Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native
and other compatible plant types and forms, and be carefully
integrated with existing buildings and paved areas. Existing mature
trees and other significant plants on the site should be preserved.
Landscaping plans meet City code requirements.



 

 

 
 
 
 
April 14, 2021 
 
John M. Milledge, Esquire Via Email Only 
200 Southwest 1 Avenue, Suite 800 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 
 
Dear Mr. Milledge: 
 
Re: Platting requirements for a parcel legally described as a portion of Block E, “South Florida 

Industrial Park,” according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 63, Page 38, of 
the Public Records of Broward County, Florida; together with a portion of the West ½ of 
the Northwest ¼ of the Southeast ¼ of the Northwest ¼ of Section 4, Township 51 South, 
Range 42 East, said lands situate, lying and being in Broward County, Florida. This parcel 
is generally located on the east side of North 28 Way, between Evans Street and Pershing 
Street, in the City of Hollywood. 

 
This letter is in response to your correspondence regarding the Broward County Land Use Plan’s 
platting requirements for a proposed non-residential development on the above referenced 
parcel. 
 
Regarding the portion of the proposed development located within the “South Florida Industrial 
Park” plat, Planning Council staff has determined that replatting would not be required by Policy 
2.13.1 of the Broward County Land Use Plan. Policy 2.13.1 would not require replatting of parcels 
included in plats approved by the Broward County Commission and recorded after June 4, 1953. 
Information from the Broward County Records, Taxes and Treasury Division indicates that the 
above referenced plat was recorded on March 24, 1967. Land platted after June 4, 1953 may be 
divided by metes and bounds and developed in accordance with local regulations and the 
effective land use plan, unless local regulations are more restrictive and would require platting. 
 
Planning Council staff notes that when a parcel that has been platted subsequent to June 4, 1953 
(i.e. a portion of Block E, “South Florida Industrial Park”) is combined with unplatted lands (i.e. a 
portion of the West ½ of the Northwest ¼ of the Southeast ¼ of the Northwest ¼ of Section 4, 
Township 51 South, Range 42 East), Policy 2.13.1 of the Broward County Land Use Plan would 
not require platting of the unplatted portion if the post-1953 portion of the parcel constitutes 
the majority of the enlarged parcel and the development parcel is less than 10 acres; in this case, 
the post-1953 portion constitutes a majority of the enlarged parcel and the development parcel 
is less than 10 acres total (2.3 acres).



 
 

 
 

John M. Milledge 
April 14, 2021 
Page Two 
 
It is recommended that you contact Broward County’s Planning and Development Management 
Division at 954-357-6666, to inquire about whether additional County review, such as a plat note 
modification, may be required. Further, some jurisdictions may be more restrictive and require 
platting in more situations than the Broward County Land Use Plan. The City of Hollywood’s 
platting requirements should be investigated. 
 
The contents of this letter are not a judgment as to whether this development proposal complies 
with the Broward County Trafficways Plan, permitted uses and densities, local zoning, the land 
development regulations of the municipality or the development review requirements of the 
Broward County Land Use Plan, including concurrency requirements. 
 
If you have any additional questions regarding the Broward County Land Use Plan’s platting 
requirements, please contact Christina Evans, Planner, at your convenience. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Barbara Blake Boy 
Executive Director 
 
BBB:CME 
 
cc/email: Dr. Wazir Ishmael, City Manager 

City of Hollywood 
 

Shiv Newaldass, Director, Development Services 
City of Hollywood 
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This is an original, unpublished drawing, created by Cima Network, Inc. It is submitted for 
your exclusive review, in connection with a project being proposed by Cima Network, Inc. it is 
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1. Cima drawings are based on architectural drawings:
Architect: ONE! A ARCHITECTURE
Project: 
Date: 3-24-21

2. G.C., Carvana and the architect are responsible to supply updated drawings to Cima as they are 
released.

Additional Notes

3. If there are any drawing inconsistencies or questions concerning clarification on electrical or blocking 
locations please contact:

Ginny Wenclawiak @ Cima Network
121 New Britain Blvd.
Chalfont, PA 18914
267.308.0575
gwenclawiak@cimanetwork.com

Mark Lockett @ Cima Network
121 New Britain Blvd.
Chalfont, PA 18914
267.308.0575
mlockett@cimanetwork.com
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Colors & Finishes
P1        PMS BlackC w/ Satin Finish
P2        PMS WhiteC w/ Satin Finish
M1       3/16” thk. #2447 White acrylic
M2       .040” Thk. Pre-Finished PMS Cool Grey 9C/White 

Aluminum Coil
M3       3mm Thk. Pre-Finished PMS Cool Grey 9C/White 

Aluminum Sheet
M4       1” “Jewelite” aluminum reinforced, Pre-Finished 

White trimcap retainer
Backs:
1. M3 routed out / White (interior) & Cool Grey 9C (exterior) finish; 

electrical holes to accommodate listed liquid-tight flexible conduit 
connector, where shown.

Returns:
2. M2 formed w/ White (interior) & Cool Grey 9C (exterior) finish.
3. Returns & backs assembled w/ staples & silicone based adhesive to 

prevent water penetration & light leaks.
Faces/Retainers:
4. M1 letter faces chemically bonded to M4 w/ Weld-on #4 & #16; 

fastened to returns w/ P2 #8 truss head, self-drilling, self-tapping 
screws.  Final fastener qty & location determined @ time of fabrication.

Lighting / Electrical:
5. SloanLED 701269-6WSJ1-MB 6500k LED Modules to evenly illuminate 

the face without hotspot or shadows. Estimated (1.5) modules per 
Linear foot; (93) req’d.

6. P1 .040” thk. brake-bent raceway body enclosure.
7. P1 .040” thk. brake-bent, removable aluminum cap for full access.  
8. P1 #8 self-drilling, self-tapping screws @ bottom of raceway for 

service access.  Minimum (4) per raceway enclosure.
9. P1 fabricated end cap w/ weather tight seal.
10. Cima Network’s Manufacture Label & Input/Current Rating Label to be 

Permanent & applied in a Visible Location during Service, in accordance 
w/ NEC 600.4(A).

11. SloanLED 60W160W, Listed Class 2 output LED Power Supply housed 
securely inside enclosure in accordance w/ NEC 600.8, 600.21, 600.23, 
& 600.24. (3) Req’d.

12.  .040” thk. brake-bent power supply carrier.
13. 10’-0” long, 12V Secondary-circuit, listed Class 2, 18/2 plenum rated 

wire, suitable for damp/wet locations in accordance w/ NEC 600.12, 
725.3(L).  All secondary wires are to be labeled @ terminal & junction 
locations for serviceability per NEC 725.30.  Remote metal parts, such 
as LED Channel Letters, supplied by a remote class 2 power supply DO 
NOT need to be grounded per NEC 600.7(B)(1).  (1) per Letter

14. 20A 125V disconnect toggle switch w/ lock-out capability in 
accordance w/ NEC 110.25.47 & 600.6(A)(2), located at the point of 
supply entry into the sign & within sight of transformer, in accordance 
w/ NEC 600.5(C)(3) & 600.6(A)(2).

15. 1/4” Ø weep holes req’d. @ all low points or isolated sections of the 
sign w/ no external obstructions in accordance w/ NEC 600.9(D).

16. .040” thk. brake-bent baffle assembled to inside of return @ drain 
holes & finished P2.

Install:
17. 3/8” x 4”, zinc finished, hex head, lag bolt w/ washer into blocking. 

QTY: MIN. FOUR [4] PER LETTER
18. 1” Ø non-corrosive anti-crush sleeve; if Req’d.
19. UL listed “Paige” Wall Buster through 9/16” Ø hole drilled through 

facade.
20. Listed liquid-tight exible conduit w/ 12/2 & bare grounding conductor 

cable for connection from primary power j/b in accordance w/ NEC 
604.6(2) nished P3.  Final hook-up to sign by sign installer @ time of 
install, if local code allows & supply circuit is provided @ time of install.

General Contractor Note:
21. 2x6 Fire treated, exterior grade wood blocking behind Exterior Facade.  

See Cima’s “E” sheets for details.
22. 120V/20 amp maximum supply circuit, housed within weather proof 

J/B; Provided by G.C. prior to Signage Installation.  See Cima’s “E” 
sheets for details.

23. Certied roong contractor, provided by the on site G.C., to seal the 
entire perimeter of all mounted electrical boxes, raceways, & enclosures 
to the existing roof membrane using the approved GAF TOPCOAT® 
FlexSeal Caulk Grade synthetic elastomeric sealant or approved roof 
manufacture’s methods.  Methods should not impede with any future 
access to internal electrical components.

Installer Note:
24. Use water-proof sealant to seal any/all penetrations through existing 

ACM facade w/ clear silicone appropriate for site conditions.

4’-0”
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White 6500k LED Modules
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White 6500k LED Modules

13 - PS3
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White 6500k LED Modules

Power Supplies - Remote

41

23

39
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5
SIGN #2 

Colors & Finishes
P1        PMS 639C w/ Satin Finish
P2        PMS WhiteC w/ Satin Finish
P3        PMS BlackC w/ Satin Finish
V1        3635-70 White Diffuser lm
V2        3m 3630-75 Marigold Transparent Vinyl
M1       1” thk. Clear acrylic
Backs:
1. 1/8” thk. routed out / White (interior) & P1 (exterior) finish; electrical holes 

to accommodate listed liquid-tight flexible conduit connector.
Returns:
2. 1/8” formed w/ White (interior) & P1 (exterior) finish.
3. Returns & backs assembled w/ welds & silicone based adhesive to 

prevent water penetration & light leaks.
Faces/Retainers:
4. M1 shoulder cut face, to push thru 3/4” proud of retainer w/ second 

surface V1 & V2; permanently adhered directly to back of face.
5. P1 1/8” thk. removable, routed-out & fabricated face w/ full depth returns; 

fastened w/ P1 #8 truss head, self-drilling, self-tapping screws.  Final 
fastener qty & location determined @ time of fabrication.

6. 1” x 1” x 1/8” thk. aluminum tube support w/ welded 1” x 1” x 1” x 1/4” 
angle; drilled & tapped to accommodate 1/4-20 hardware.

Structure:
7. P1 2” x 2” x 3/16” thk/ 6061-T6 square tube.
8. P1 2” x 2” x 3/16” thk. 6061-T6 structural angle.
Lighting / Electrical:
9. Listed Class 2, minimum Ip66, UV resistant, LED module.
10. “Paige” Snap 2 Power Supply Enclosure listed for suitable for installation 

in wet, damp & dry locations, securely fastened in a serviceable location 
as close to the LED ColorLINE as possible in accordance w/ NEC 600.8 & 
600.21.  Enclosure to be grounded w/ minimum 14 AWG wire to supply 
circuit.  Maximum Accommodation of (2) Power Supplies.

11. Cima Network’s Manufacture Label & Input/Current Rating Label to be 
Permanent & applied in a Visible Location during Service, in accordance 
w/ NEC 600.4(A).

12. IIListed, 60 W, Class  output LED Power Supply housed securely inside 
enclosure in accordance w/ NEC 600.8, 600.21, 600.23, & 600.24.

13. 10’-0” long 12V Secondary-circuit, listed Class 2, 18/2 plenum rated 
wire suitable for damp/wet locations in accordance w/ NEC 600.12, 
725.3(L).  All secondary wires are to be labeled @ terminal & junction 
locations for serviceability per NEC 725.30.  Remote metal parts, such as 
LED Channel Letters, supplied by a remote class 2 power supply DO NOT 
need to be grounded per NEC 600.7(B)(1).  (1) per Cabinet

14. 20A 125V disconnect toggle switch w/ lock-out capability in accordance 
w/ NEC 110.25.47 & 600.6(A)(2), located at the point of supply entry into 
the sign & within sight of transformer, in accordance w/ NEC 600.5(C)(3) 
& 600.6(A)(2).

15. 1/4” Ø weep holes req’d. @ all low points or isolated sections of the 
sign w/ no external obstructions in accordance w/ NEC 600.9(D).

16. .040” thk. brake-bent baffle assembled to inside of return @ drain holes 
& finished P2.

17. Listed liquid-tight exible conduit w/ 12/2 & bare grounding conductor 
cable for connection from primary power j/b in accordance w/ NEC 
604.6(2) nished P3.  Final hook-up to sign by sign installer @ time of 
install, if local code allows & supply circuit is provided @ time of install.

Install:
18. 3/8”-16 x 20”, B7, zinc finished, threaded Rod w/ (2) Washers & (4) 

nuts.  (4) req’d. to secure Frame to Wall.
19. 3/8”-16 x 2”, Grade A, zinc finished, hex head, thru bolt w/ (2) Washers 

& (2) nuts.  (4) req’d. to secure Cabinet to frame.
20. 1/4”-20 x 2”, Grade A, zinc nished, hex head, lag bolt w/ washer into 

Face supports. (4) Req’d.
21. 1” Ø non-corrosive anti-crush sleeve; if Req’d.
General Contractor Note:
23. 120V/20 amp maximum supply circuit, housed within J/B; Provided by 

G.C. Prior to Signage Installation.  See appropriate details within this 
drawing package.

24. Certied roong contractor, provided by the on site G.C., to seal the 
entire perimeter of all mounted electrical boxes, raceways, & enclosures 
to the existing roof membrane using the approved GAF TOPCOAT® 
FlexSeal Caulk Grade synthetic elastomeric sealant or approved roof 
manufacture’s methods.  Methods should not impede with any future 
access to internal electrical components.

Installer Note:
25. Use water-proof sealant to seal any/all penetrations through existing 

facade w/ clear silicone appropriate for site conditions.
Building Owner Note:
26. Responsible for maintaining sealant @ all penetrations.
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D/F Blade Sign - Front View
Scale: 1/2” = 1’-0”
(1) Req’d.
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SloanLED PosterBOX Mini
White 6500k LED Modules

D/F Blade Sign - Exploded Assembly
Not to Scale
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SIGN #3 

Colors & Finishes
P1        PMS 639C w/ Satin Finish
P2        PMS WhiteC w/ Satin Finish
V1        3635-70 White Diffuser lm
V2        3m 3630-75 Marigold Transparent Vinyl
M1       1” thk. Clear acrylic

Backs:
1. 1/8” thk. routed out faces w/ P2 White (interior) & P1 (exterior) finish.
Returns:
2. 1/8” formed w/ P2 White (interior) & P1 (exterior) finish.
3. Return & opposing face permanently assembled w/ welds & silicone 

based adhesive to prevent water penetration & light leaks.
Faces/Retainers:
4. M1 shoulder cut face, to push thru 3/4” proud of w/ second surface face 

V1 & V2; & permanently adhered directly to back of faces.
5. P1 1/8” thk. removable, routed-out & fabricated face w/ returns; fastened 

w/ P1 #8 truss head, self-drilling, self-tapping screws.  Final fastener qty 
& location determined @ time of fabrication.

Structure:
6. P1 3” x 3” x 3/16” thk. aluminum square tube support welded to 1/2” thk 

x 8” x 8” match plate & 
7. 1/8” internal gusset plate support welded to internal cabinet returns, face, 

& main support tube.
8. P2 1” x 1” x 1/8” thk. removable aluminum tube frame w/ welded end 

plates.
9. #14 x 1” hex head fasteners to secure removable internal frame support.  

(4) req’d.
Lighting / Electrical:
10. Listed Class 2, minimum Ip66, UV resistant, LED module.
11. Cima Network’s Manufacture Label & Input/Current Rating Label to be 

Permanent & applied in a Visible Location during Service, in accordance 
w/ NEC 600.4(A).

12. IIListed, 60 W, Class  output LED Power Supply housed securely inside 
enclosure in accordance w/ NEC 600.8, 600.21, 600.23, & 600.24.

13. 20A 125V disconnect toggle switch w/ lock-out capability in accordance 
w/ NEC 110.25.47 & 600.6(A)(2), located at the point of supply entry into 
the sign & within sight of transformer, in accordance w/ NEC 600.5(C)(3) 
& 600.6(A)(2).

14. 1/4” Ø weep holes req’d. @ all low points or isolated sections of the 
sign w/ no external obstructions in accordance w/ NEC 600.9(D).

15. .040” thk. brake-bent baffle assembled to inside of return @ drain holes 
& finished P2.

16. Weather-Proof Junction box to house all electrical connections.
Install:
17. P1 3/8”-16 x 2”, A307, zinc finished, hex head, thru bolt w/ (2) Washers 

& (1) nut.  (4) req’d. to secure Cabinet to provided outrigger.

General Contractor Note:
18. Provide Outrigger w/ match plate. See Cima “E” sheets for details.
19. Listed liquid-tight exible conduit w/ 12/2 & bare grounding conductor 

cable for connection from primary power j/b in accordance w/ NEC 
604.6(2) nished P3.  Final hook-up to sign by sign installer @ time of 
install, if local code allows & supply circuit is provided @ time of install.

Installer Note:
20. Use water-proof sealant to seal match plates prior to installation
Building Owner Note:
21. Responsible for maintaining sealant @ all penetrations.

Sign Details

137 lbs.ESTIMATED WEIGHT

EST. ELECTRICAL LOAD
(1.1) Amps @120 Volts

ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS
(1) 20 Amp/120 Volt Circuits

WIRE DIAGRAM

See LED Layout
For Breakdown 
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Roof Access
Hatch
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Vending Tower

SIGN #4 

Lighting / Electrical:
1. GE Tetra® GEXN65-1; Contour 6500K White LED Light Engine UV 

resistant, 24V, LED module.
2. “Paige” Snap 2 Power Supply Enclosure listed for suitable for installation 

in wet, damp & dry locations, securely fastened in a serviceable location 
as close to the LED ColorLINE as possible in accordance w/ NEC 600.8 & 
600.21.  Enclosure to be grounded w/ minimum 14 AWG wire to supply 
circuit.  Maximum Accommodation of (2) Power Supplies.

3. Cima Network’s Manufacture Label & Input/Current Rating Label to be 
Permanent & applied in a Visible Location during Service, in accordance 
w/ NEC 600.4(A).

4. GE Tetra® II GEPS24-180U; 24V, UL Listed, 100-277V, 100 W, Class  
output LED Power Supply housed securely inside enclosure in accordance 
w/ NEC 600.8, 600.21, 600.23, & 600.24.

5. 20A 125V disconnect toggle switch w/ lock-out capability in accordance 
w/ NEC 110.25.47 & 600.6(A)(2), located at the point of supply entry into 
the sign & within sight of transformer, in accordance w/ NEC 600.5(C)(3) 
& 600.6(A)(2).

6. 24V Secondary-circuit, listed Class 2, plenum rated wire, suitable for 
damp/wet locations in accordance w/ NEC 600.12, 725.3(L).  All 
secondary wires are to be labeled @ terminal & junction locations for 
serviceability per NEC 725.30.

- <20’-0” – 18AWG
- <30’-0” – 16AWG
- <50’-0” – 14AWG
- <86’-0” – 12AWG

7. 1/2” Ø NPSM Chase nipple to insert into hole to protect low voltage wire.
8. Singe-Gang, Weather-proof Junction Box w/ cover.
9. Listed liquid-tight exible conduit w/ 12/2 & bare grounding conductor 

cable for connection from primary power j/b in accordance w/ NEC 
604.6(2) nished P3.  Final hook-up to sign by sign installer @ time of 
install, if local code allows & supply circuit is provided @ time of install.

Install:
10. Tetra® Contour Light Guide 90° inside corner.  (16) Req’d.
11. Tetra® mounting clips.  Minimum (240) Req’d.
12. P2 #10, Pan head, Philips drive, self-drilling, self-tapping, screws to 

secure mounting clips to window mullion face.

General Contractor Note:
13. 120V/20 amp maximum supply circuit, housed within J/B; Provided by 

G.C. Prior to Signage Installation.  See appropriate details within this 
drawing package.

14. Certied roong contractor, provided by the on site G.C., to seal the 
entire perimeter of all mounted electrical boxes, raceways, & enclosures 
to the existing roof membrane using the approved GAF TOPCOAT® 
FlexSeal Caulk Grade synthetic elastomeric sealant or approved roof 
manufacture’s methods.  Methods should not impede with any future 
access to internal electrical components.

Installer Note:
15. Use water-proof sealant to seal any/all penetrations through existing 

facade w/ clear silicone appropriate for site conditions.
Building Owner Note:
16. Responsible for maintaining sealant @ all penetrations.

Sign Details

WIRE DIAGRAM
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Customer Entry Facade - ACM Band @ Signage Location
Scale: 1” = 1’-0”

2
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Blocking/Electrical

W

W

Red shaded areas indicate signage

Blocking area; provided by G.C.

3’-0” primary supply whip; provided by G.C.

Primary supply J/B; provided by G.C.

Adequate & permanent access; provided by G.C.

PS Anticipated Power Supply Enclosure Location; provided by Sign Installer

3 36” D/F Blade Sign

Exterior Elevation - Left @ Customer Entry Provided Sign Structure - Match Plate Details
Scale: 3/16” = 1’-0” Scale: 1 1/2” = 1’-0”
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Blocking/Electrical

Vending Tower - Plan View - Electrical Detail
Scale: 3/16” = 1’-0”
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DW

DW

DW

DW

(North) CAT6 Data wire by others; Weatherproof J/B; 
provided by G.C.

(East) CAT6 Data wire by others; Weatherproof J/B; 
provided by G.C.

(1) Roof Penetration to include (1) Primary Power 
Supply conduit & (1) Data Supply Conduit; provided by 
G.C.

(1) Roof Penetration to include (1) Primary Power 
Supply conduit & (1) Data Supply Conduit; Provided by 
G.C.

(1) Roof Penetration to include (1) Primary Power 
Supply conduit & (1) Data Supply Conduit; Provided by 
G.C.

(1) Roof Penetration to include (1) Primary Power 
Supply conduit & (1) Data Supply Conduit; Provided by 

G.C.

Circuit : (North) 120V/20Amp; Weatherproof J/B; provided by G.C.
Load: 7 Amps

Circuit : (East) 120V/20Amp; Weatherproof J/B; provided by G.C.
Load: 5 Amps

CAT6 Data whip termination point, within envelope of building & 5’-0” 
from Roof access hatch @ Splitter location; provided by G.C.

Splitter to be housed within building envelope @ 
South/East Corner, near Roof Access Hatch.

Enclosure, to house (2) 24V/100w Power Supplies for LED 
border.  Provided by Cima.

Enclosure, to house (1) 12V/60w Power Supply for Logo 
Cabinet.  Provided by Cima.

Enclosure, to house (1) 12V/60w Power Supplies for 
“CAR” Channel Letters.  Provided by Cima.

Enclosure, to house (5) 12V/60w Power Supplies for 
“VANA” Channel Letters.  Provided by Cima.
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(West) CAT6 data wire by others; Weatherproof J/B; 
Provided by G.C.

(South) CAT6 data wire by others; Weatherproof J/B; 
Provided by G.C.

Circuit; Provided by G.C.: (West) 120V/20Amp; Weatherproof J/B
Load: 7 Amps

Circuit; Provided by G.C.: (South) 120V/20Amp; Weatherproof J/B
Load: 7 Amps

2’-3”
Primary Supply J/B
& DMX Cable J/B

DW

Red shaded areas indicate signage; provided by Cima

Blocking area; provided by G.C.

Primary supply weatherproof J/B @ (4) locations; provided by G.C.

Adequate & permanent Roof access; provided by G.C.

PS Anticipated Power Supply Enclosure Location; provided by Cima

DW 20’-0” 18/3 Data whip within weatherproof J/B @ (4) locations; provided by G.C.

Anticipated Splitter Location; provided by ______

General Notes:
Certied roong contractor, provided by the on site G.C., to seal the entire perimeter of 
all mounted electrical boxes, conduits, raceways, enclosures, & all other penetrations to 
the existing roof membrane using the approved GAF TOPCOAT® FlexSeal Caulk Grade 
synthetic elastomeric sealant or approved roof manufacture’s methods.  Methods 
should not impede with any future access to internal electrical components.

Building Owner Note:
Responsible for maintaining sealant @ all penetrations @ wall & Roof.

W 3’-0” primary supply whip; provided by G.C.
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